Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003    
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Get a Slice of the Apple.



Agenda Item No.2
Staff Report

AGENDA DATE:
October 17, 2012




CASE NUMBER(s):
Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003
APPLICANT:
Mr. Greg Benson, for Hi-Desert Church of Christ
PROPOSAL:
The applicant request that the Planning Commission approves a Conditional Use Permit to develop a single-story, 11,437 square foot church building, in an existing single-family residential neighborhood. The property is within the Single-Family Residential (R-S) Zoning District.
LOCATION:
The project site is on the west side of Apple Valley Road and 190 feet south of Powhatan Road; APN 3088-471-02
ENVIRONMENTAL
DETERMINATION:
Pursuant to the State Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15332, Class 32, the proposed request is exempt from further environmental review since the 2.5 gross acre project site is characterized as an in-fill site that is consistent with the General Plan and zoning district and the site has no value as habitat for any endangered species.
CASE PLANNER:
Mr. Douglas Fenn, Senior Planner

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval
PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
A.
Project Size



The property consists of one (1) rectangle shaped parcel on the west side of Apple Valley Road and 190 feet south of Powhatan Road.  The size of the vacant parcel is 2.5 gross acres.     
B.
General Plan Designations:


Project Site - Single-Family Residential (R-SF)


North: 
Single-Family Residential (R-SF)

South:
Single-Family Residential (R-SF)

East:
Single-Family Residential (R-SF)


West:
Single-Family Residential (R-SF) 

C.
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

Site 
-
Single-Family Density (R-SF), Vacant 

North
-
Single-Family Density (R-SF), Single-Family Residence
South
-
Single-Family Density (R-SF), Single-Family Residence.
East
-
Single Family Density(R-SF), Apple Valley Road and Vacant Single-Family Residential Land 
West
-
Single-Family Density (R-SF), Single-Family Residence
D.
The Site Characteristics:

The subject site is a vacant 2.5-gross acre parcel located within the Single-Family District.  The property is relatively flat with low-lying native vegetation.  The site is surrounded by single-family residences and vacant single-family designated land to the east across Apple Valley Road.  All of the adjacent properties to the subject site are also within the (R-SF) District.
E.
Building Height:









Permitted Maximum
   35 ft.

Proposed Maximum:
33 ft.  
F.
Setback Analysis:                                                                 Required               Proposed    


Front  
 30 ft.
164 ft.
Rear
 25 ft.
104 ft.

North Side

 15 ft.         
105 ft.
South Side
   10 ft.
14 ft.
G.
Lot Coverage:
Permitted Maximum:
40%

Proposed Maximum:
11%
H.
Landscaping:
Required:
   N/A
Proposed:
 25%
I.
Parking Analysis:

	Type of Use
	Seats/Sanctuary Area
	Parking Ratio
	Number of Spaces Required
	Number of Spaces Provided

	Church

	Pew

	1 space per 4 seats (18 inches of pew)
Extra Spaces
	64

	141
77

	Total
	
	
	64
	141



*Five (5) handicap spaces are including with the required parking spaces.
The project requires sixty-four (64) parking spaces of off-street parking spaces for the chapel area.  As depicted in the table above, the applicant’s project requires sixty-four (64) parking spaces and 141 spaces are provided.  The project is in conformance with the Development Code, and none of the parking spaces provided are compact spaces.
ANALYSIS:

A.
General:
Pursuant to the Development Code, churches are permitted, subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) within the R-SF District. The applicant is requesting Planning Commission review and approval of a CUP to allow the development of a church, parking lot and landscaping.  

The submitted floor plan illustrates that the proposed church will consist of a sanctuary area along with corresponding raised pulpit/rostrum and baptistery, which is designed for baptism events and sermons. This pulpit/rostrum platform faces the congregational seating area.  The building also includes ancillary rooms like the fellowship hall/office and vestibule.  The church totals 11,437 square feet.

The proposed church is designed as a multi-functional facility for two (2) primary church service functions on Sunday.  
The following list of worship hours will remain consistent with the following timeline:
Sunday:



Worship/Bible Service,  9:30 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.
Evening Service,  5:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.
Tuesday:



Bible Class,  10:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

Wednesday:

Bible Class,  7:00 p.m. - 9:30 p.m.

Saturday:



Training Class, 10:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

There will also be occasional weddings on weekends or other similar religious education, fellowship, youth events and receptions. All functions will be required to cease by 11:00 p.m. by which time the building is closed. 

B.
Traffic and Circulation

The proposal will generate additional traffic; however, additional traffic on Apple Valley Road was anticipated within the Circulation Element of the General Plan. The proposed church will be conditioned to provide road dedication and improvements along Apple Valley Road. The project will be located on a major arterial (Apple Valley Road). The project will be required to pay Traffic Impact fees to reduce regional traffic impact.  The traffic from this project will be primarily generated on Sunday (as opposed to the rest of the week where traffic will be minimal or non existent), and will not diminish or lower the existing Level of Service. The traffic generated from this project will not adversely affect the surrounding area. -
C.
Architecture and Development Plan Comments:

The proposed 11,437 square foot church is an L-shaped single-story structure. The building has a very visible and a high profile appearance as seen from Apple Valley Road.  The primary exterior building material is stucco with stone vertical accents at the primary and secondary entryways and the stone surrounds three large windows on the main building facade.  The color veneer is multi-color with darker earth-tone color accenting the entryways and used as vertical accents on various points of the building facade. The primary entrance is on the north and faces the north side yard of the subject site.  This decorative entrance includes a cross feature embedded in the entryway glazing and another one in recessed on the tower element fascia over the primary entryway.  The secondary entryway which directly faces Apple Valley Road is designed to strongly mirror the primary entryway.  This entire entryway facade is covered in stone and has corbel kickers under the cornice.  A cross is inlaid to the side of the entryway to identify the Christian church.  The roof is reflective of a pitch design, and the material is a concrete Spanish tile roof.  
The development site is in conformance with the Development Code. All building setbacks, lot coverage, and parking, as explained earlier in the report, are designed to exceed the minimum Development Code criteria.  The conceptual landscape plan has a diversified plant palette of trees, from Silk Tree, Pink Chitalpa and Honey Locust trees.  Condition No. P28 requires a minimum of twenty (20) percent of on-site trees to be twenty-four (24)-inch box sized trees. In the spirit of the guidelines to minimize turf areas, the perimeter of the landscape will be planted with a drought-tolerant Marathon II sod at the building entry areas and at the bottom of the two (2) retention basins.  Approximately, sixty-five (65) percent of the remaining landscape planters are rockscape with drought-tolerant plant materials.  In addition, the proposed church will include a decorative six (6)-foot block wall along the north, west and south property lines to buffer the project from existing single-family residences.  A ten (10) foot wide landscape planter is also included in front of the perimeter walls to provide an aesthetically enhanced buffer.  Landscape (rockscape) with drought-tolerant plants will be installed along the perimeter areas and Apple Valley street frontage.
D.
Summary
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review and approves the Conditional Use Permit for this church located within the Single-Family (R-SF) Zoning District. The General Plan designation of Single-Family Density (R-SF) and Zoning District of Single-Family Residential (R-SF) allows for a church use with approval of a CUP. The proposed project complies with all other Development Code requirements.
E.
Environmental Assessment
Pursuant to the State Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15332, Class 32, the proposed request is exempt from further environmental review since the project site is characterized as an in-fill site that is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning District and the site has no value as habitat for any endangered species.  Further, the site is adequately served by all utilities.

F.
Noticing:
Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003 was advertised in the Apple Valley News newspaper on October 5, 2012 as required under Development Code Section 9.13.030 Notice of Public Hearings.
G.
Compliance with Climate Action Plan:
The project is required to provide documentation that it will use twenty (20) percent less energy than required by Title 24.  Some of the criteria that the applicant may incorporate into the project include the following compliance measures:
1. 1/2" thick reflective Polyurethane Foam Roof;
2. R-38 Roof Insulation;
3. R-19 Wall Insulation in addition to the R-Value of the concrete tilt-up panels;
4. Tankless gas water heaters;
5. Dimmer switches connected to programmable time clocks;
6. Occupancy Sensors for lights;
7. Energy saving lamps and electronic ballasts;
8. Daylight switching;
9. Inspect all ductwork for leaks;
10. Increase duct insulation; and
11. Incorporation of features that would allow/accommodate renewable energy.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS:
As required under Section 9.16.090 of the Development Code, prior to approval of a Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission must make the following Findings:

1. That the proposed location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use are consistent with the General Plan, the purpose of this Code, the purpose of the zoning district in which the site is located, and the development policies and standards of the Town; 

Comment:
The proposed church is located within the Single-Family Residential (R-SF) Zoning District and is in compliance with the General Plan Land Use and Zoning District that allows new construction subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit on the subject property.

2.
That the location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be compatible with, and will not adversely affect nor be materially detrimental to, adjacent uses, residents, buildings, structures or natural resources;
Comment:
The proposed project site is 2.5 gross acres and is located 190 feet south of Powhatan Road and is east and fronts along Apple Valley Road. The proposed design includes setbacks that exceed the distance criterion that are required of the Development Code.  There are ample landscape buffers designed with an abundant amount of rock material and drought-tolerant plants, which reflect the natural desert fauna found in the High Desert area of Apple Valley. The proposed use will not negatively impact, and will be incompatible with other uses in the area. 
3.
That the proposed use is compatible in scale, bulk, lot coverage, and density with adjacent uses;
Comment:
The property is located within the Single-Family Residential (R-SF) Zoning District. The project is architecturally compatible with other churches in the general and single-family residences in the area and is a permitted use subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.
4.
That there are public facilities, services and utilities available at the appropriate levels, or that these will be installed at the appropriate time to serve the project as they are needed;
Comment:
The project will require the extension of water and sewer facilities to the site. The project is conditioned to provide street improvements. The proposal, with adherence to the recommended Conditions of Approval, will be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

5. That there will not be a harmful effect upon desirable neighborhood characteristics;

Comment: 
The location, size, design and operating characteristics of the project, and the conditions under which it will be operated and maintained, will not be harmful to the existing neighborhood characteristics.

6. That the generation of traffic will not adversely impact the capacity and physical character of surrounding streets;

Comment: 
The project is subject to the Town of Apple Valley’s Traffic Impact Fee Ordinance. The proposed project will be conditioned to provide road dedication and improvements along Apple Valley Road. The project will be located adjacent to a major arterial (Apple Valley Road).  The project will contain paved parking that meets the requirements as specified in the Development Code.  In addition, the proposed project must adhere to the Conditions of Approval required in the Conditional Use Permit.
7. That traffic improvements and/or mitigation measures are provided in a manner adequate to maintain the existing service level or a Level of Service (LOS) C or better on arterial roads and are consistent with the Circulation Element of the General Plan;

Comment: 
The proposed church will be conditioned to provide road dedication and improvements along Apple Valley Road. The project will be located on a major arterial (Apple Valley Road). The project will be required to pay Traffic Impact fees to reduce regional traffic impact.  The traffic from this project will be primarily generated on Sunday (as opposed to the rest of the week where traffic will be minimal or non existent), and will not diminish or lower the Level of Service below C. The traffic generated from this project will not adversely affect the surrounding area and is in conformance with the goals and objectives of the General Plan and the requirements of the Development Code. 

8. That there will not be significant harmful effects on environmental quality and natural resources;

Comment:
Pursuant to the State Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15332, Class 32, the proposed request is exempt from further environmental review since the project site is characterized as an in-fill site that is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning District and the site has no value as habitat for any endangered species.  Further, the site is adequately served by all utilities.

9. That there are no other relevant negative impacts of the proposed use that cannot be reasonably mitigated;

Comment:
The project will not conflict with the provisions of any adopted, applicable plan, policy or regulation and will comply with the Town’s Climate Action Plan (CAP), addressing the reduction of greenhouse-gas emissions adopted to comply with the California Global Warming Solutions Act. In order to reduce the Greenhouse gas emissions for this project, the design will incorporate the following measures to ensure that the energy levels will be reduced twenty (20) percent less than Title 24 requirements.  Some of the proposed measures are as follows:

a. Occupancy Sensors for lights.

b. Energy saving lamps and electronic ballasts

c. Daylight switching.


d. Inspect all ductwork for leaks. 

Pursuant to the State Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15332, Class 32, the proposed request is exempt from further environmental review since the project site is characterized as an in-fill site that is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning District and the site has no value as habitat for any endangered species.  Further, the site is adequately served by all utilities.

10. That the impacts, as described in paragraphs 1 through 9 above, and the proposed location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use and the conditions under which it would be maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity, nor be contrary to the adopted General Plan;
Comment:
The location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed church, and the recommended conditions under which it will be operated and maintained, will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor will it be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

11.
That the proposed conditional use will comply with all of the applicable provisions of this title.

Comment:
The proposed church shall be built in conformance with the Development Code, subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit and adherence to the recommended Conditions of Approval.

12. That the materials, textures and details of the proposed construction, to the extent feasible, are compatible with the adjacent and neighboring structures;

Comment:
The design, material and detail of the proposed church will utilize an architectural design compatible with existing structures in the immediate area.  The proposal, with adherence to the suggested Conditions of Approval, conforms to Code requirements.
13. That the development proposal does not unnecessarily block public views from other buildings or from public ways, or visually dominate its surroundings with respect to mass and scale to an extent unnecessary and inappropriate to the use;

Comment:
The church is in conformance with Development standards for setbacks, size, and lot coverage.  The proposed church will include a decorative six (6)-foot block wall along the north, west and south property lines to buffer the project from existing single-family residences.  A ten (10) foot wide landscape planter is also included in front of the perimeter walls to provide an aesthetically enhanced buffer.  Landscape (rockscape) with drought-tolerant plants will be installed along the perimeter areas and Apple Valley street frontage.  Therefore, there is no substantial adverse impact on the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings.
14. That quality in architectural design is maintained in order to enhance the visual environment of the Town and to protect the economic value of existing structures.

Comment: 
The proposed church building is designed to be compatible with the surrounding development and will be located within the Single-Family Residential (R-SF) Zoning District, and with adherence to recommended Conditions of Approval is permitted subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit.
15.
That access to the site and circulation on and off-site is safe and convenient for pedestrians, bicyclists, equestrians and motorists.

Comment:
Access to the proposed church will include two (2) points of ingress/egress, one off of Apple Valley Road. The project will provide accessible parking for the needs of the proposed church. The proposed church will also provide all improvements along all adjacent roads and along the corresponding property frontages, to include curb, gutter and sidewalks that will enhance overall circulation on and around the project site.  

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the information contained within this report, and any input received from the public at the hearing, it is recommended that the Planning Commission move to:

1. Find that pursuant to the California environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15332, Class 32, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.
2.
Find the facts presented in the staff report support the required Findings for approval of the Conditional Use Permit and adopt those Findings.

3.
Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003 subject to the attached Conditions of Approval.

4.
Direct staff to file a Notice of Exemption.

Prepared By:





Reviewed By:
Douglas Fenn





Lori Lamson

Senior Planner




Community Development Director
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Recommended Conditions of Approval

2. Site Plan

3. Building Elevations

4. Floor Plan  
5. Landscape Plan
6.
Zoning Map
TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY


RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Case No. Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003 
Please note:  Many of the suggested Conditions of Approval presented herewith are provided for informational purposes and are otherwise required by the Municipal Code.  Failure to provide a Condition of Approval herein that reflects a requirement of the Municipal Code does not relieve the applicant and/or property owner from full conformance and adherence to all requirements of the Municipal Code.
Planning Division Conditions of Approval

P1.
This project shall comply with the provisions of State law and the Town of Apple Valley Development Code and the General Plan. This conditional approval, if not exercised, shall expire in three (3) years from the date of action of the reviewing authority, unless otherwise extended pursuant to the provisions of application of State law and local ordinance. The extension application must be filed, and the appropriate fees paid, at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. The Conditional Use Permit becomes effective ten (10) days from the date of the decision unless an appeal is filed as stated in the Town’s Development Code.

P2.
Prior to approval of the Conditional Use Permit, the following agencies shall provide written verification to the Planning Division that all pertinent conditions of approval and applicable regulations have been met:


Apple Valley Fire Protection District


Apple Valley Ranchos Water Company


Apple Valley Public Works Division


Apple Valley Engineering Division


Apple Valley Planning Division

P3.
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2012-003 shall adhere to all requirements of the Town of Apple Valley Development Code. 

P4.
The applicant shall agree to defend, at its sole expense (with attorneys approved by the Town), hold harmless and indemnify the Town, its agents, officers and employees, against any action brought against the Town, its agents, officers or employees concerning the approval of this project or the implementation or performance thereof, and from any judgment, court costs and attorney's fees which the Town, its agents, officers or employees may be required to pay as a result of such action.  The Town may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of any such action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of this obligation under this condition.

P5.
The filing of a Notice of Determination requires the County Clerk to collect a documentary handling fee of fifty dollars ($50.00).  The fee must be paid in a timely manner in accordance with Town's procedures.  No permits may be issued until such a fee is paid.
P6.
The approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003 by the Planning Commission is recognized as acknowledgment of Conditions of Approval by the applicant, unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section 9.12.250, Appeals, of the Town of Apple Valley Development Code.

P7.
Required parking spaces shall be provided for the handicapped in accordance with Town standards and in accordance with Title 24 of the California Administrative Code. The handicapped spaces shall be located as close as practical to the entrance of the center. Each space must be provided with access ramps and clearly marked in accordance with Title 24 of the California Administrative Code.

P8.
Lighting fixtures throughout the site shall be of a type and be located in such a manner that no light or reflected glare is directed off-site and shall provide that no light is directed above a horizontal plane passing through the bottom of the fixture.  All glare shall be directed onto the site and away from adjacent properties.

P9.

Light standards shall blend architecturally with buildings, pedestrian areas and other hardscape elements. Light poles shall be a maximum of fifteen (15) feet high. 
P10.
All lighting used in parking lots for security purposes or safety-related uses shall be scheduled so light rays emitted by the fixture are projected below the imaginary horizontal plane passing through the lowest point of the fixture and in such a manner that the light is directed away from streets and adjoining properties. 
P11.
It is the sole responsibility of the applicant on any Permit, or other appropriate discretionary review application for any structure to submit plans, specifications and/or illustrations with the application that will fully and accurately represent and portray the structures, facilities and appurtenances, thereto, that are to be installed or erected if approved by the Commission.  Any such plans, specifications and/or illustrations that are reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission at an advertised public hearing shall accurately reflect the structures, facilities and appurtenances expected and required to be installed at the approved location without substantive deviations, modifications, alterations, adjustments or revisions of any nature.  

P12.
Final landscape and irrigation plans shall be submitted prior to building permit issuance and installed prior to issuance of occupancy permits, subject to approval by the Planning Division.  A report from a licensed landscape architect shall be provided describing the types of trees proposed and their ability to sustain and grow within the high desert climate. 

P13.
Landscaping shall be installed with appropriate combinations of drought-tolerant trees, shrubs, and ground cover, consistent with Chapter 9.75, Water Conservation Landscape Regulations, of this Code.

P14.
All front building setbacks and street right-of-way areas located between on-site improvements and the back of existing or future public sidewalks or street curbs, except needed access driveways, shall be fully landscaped.

P15. 
All required and installed landscaping shall incorporate and maintain a functioning automatic sprinkler system, and said landscaping shall be maintained in a neat, orderly, disease and weed-free  manner at all times.

P16.
The rendering(s) presented to and approved by the Planning Commission at the public hearing shall be the anticipated and expected appearance of the structure upon completion.

P17.
All identification signs shall have a separate permit and are subject to final approval by the Town Planning Division.
P18.
No major deviation, modification, alteration, adjustment or revision to or from the appearance, location, fixtures, features or appurtenances' thereto of any type or extent shall be approved without said changes being first submitted to the Planning Commission for consideration and approval.  Said review shall not rise to the level of a revision to the original Permit or other discretionary review, therefore, necessitating a new public hearing, but shall, instead, constitute a clarification of the Planning Commission's original approval.

P19.
Solid decorative perimeter walls shall buffer the site from any existing residential district and uses.  The wall must reflect the approved architecture style and materials of the project.   

P20.
Walls and fences shall comply with the height and setback requirements of the Development Code. 

P21.
If the project is adjacent to existing development, a fence/wall plan shall be submitted with the grading and landscape/irrigation plans to identify how new fencing or walls will relate to any existing fences or walls located around the perimeter of the tract/parcel map. The developer shall be required to connect to the existing fencing/walls or collaborate with the adjacent property owners to provide new fencing/walls and remove the existing fence/wall, both options at the developer’s expense.  Double fencing shall be avoided, and review and approval of the fencing/wall plan is required prior to issuance of grading permits.
P22.
Roof top mechanical and electrical equipment shall not visible and designed as an integral part of the architecture.

P23.
Worship and related Sunday functions shall follow the timeline as proposed.  Any modification to these hours will require notification and approval of the Community Development Director and may require review of a Conditional Use Permit by the Planning Commission as determined by the Director. 
Sunday:



Worship/Bible Service,  9:30 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

Evening Service,  5:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.
Tuesday:



Bible Class,  10:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

Wednesday:

Bible Class,  7:00 p.m. - 9:30 p.m.

Saturday:



Training Class, 10:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

24.
If in the future the Town determines that parking, traffic or noise problems exist on-site or in the vicinity because of the church operations or that, the church is a violation of Development Code or conditions of approval for CUP 2012-003, the Community Development Director may initiate revocation of CUP 2012-003. The applicant/property owner will be directed to prepare an analysis report of impacts and bear all associated cost of preparation of the analysis study.  If the study indicates that the use does not comply with the Development Code or that there is a parking, traffic, or noise impact, the applicant/property owner shall be required to provide mitigation measures to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission.

P25.
A Special Event permit shall be obtained in accordance with the Development Code for any outdoor special event prior to any scheduled event.
P26.
All church related and social activities shall end by 11:00 p.m. every day of the week.
P27.
The project must have at least twenty (20) percent of on-site trees to be twenty-four (24)-inch box sized trees.

  
*Sunday School 2:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.
Engineering Conditions of Approval
EC1. A final drainage plan with street layouts shall be submitted for review and approval by the Town Engineer showing provisions for receiving and conducting offsite and onsite tributary drainage flows around or through the site in a manner which will not adversely affect adjacent or downstream properties.  This plan shall consider reducing the post-development site-developed flow to 90 percent of the pre-development flow for a 100 year design storm.  (Town Resolution 2000-50;  Development Code 9.28.050.C, 9.28.100)

EC2. A final grading plan shall be submitted to the Town Engineer for review and approval prior to issuance of a grading permit.
EC3. Frontage Fees shall be paid to the Town of Apple Valley for the construction of the improvements along Apple Valley road adjacent to the property.

EC4. An encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Town prior to performing any work in any public right of way.
EC5. Traffic impact fees adopted by the Town shall be paid by the developer.
EC6. Any developer fees adopted by the Town including but not limited to drainage fees shall be paid by the developer.

EC7. Utility lines shall be placed underground in accordance with the requirements of the Town.  (Municipal Code Section 14.28)


Building and Safety Division Conditions of Approval
BS1. 
Grading and drainage plans including a soils report shall be submitted to and approved buy the Building official prior to recordation of the final map or issuance of permits for grading in excess of 1,000 cubic feet. 

BS2.
Submit plans, engineering and end obtain permits for all structures, retaining walls, and signs.

BS3.
A pre-construction permit and inspection are required prior to any land disturbing activity to verify requirements for erosion control, flood hazard native plant protection and desert tortoise.

BS4.
A Notice of Intent (NOI) and a Storm Water Prevention Plan (SWPP) must be submitted to and approved by the Engineering and Building Departments prior to issuance of a grading permit and or any land disturbance.

BS5.
All utilities shall be placed underground in compliance with Town ordinance No.89.


BS6.
Comply with State of California Disability Access requirements.

BS7.
A pre-grading meeting is required to beginning of any land disturbance.  This meeting will include the Building inspector, General Contractor, Grading Contractor, soils technician and any other parties required to be present during the grading process such as a Biologist and Paleontologist.

BS8.
Construction must comply with current California Building and California Green Building Codes.

BS9.
Best Management Practices (BMPs) are required for the site during construction.

Public Works Division Conditions of Approval
PW1.
Sewage disposal shall be by connection to the Town of Apple Valley sewer system.  Financial arrangements, plans and improvement agreements must be approved by the Town of Apple Valley Public Works Department.

Apple Valley Fire Protection District
FD1.
The above referenced project is protected by the Apple Valley Fire Protection District.   Prior to construction occurring on any parcel, the owner shall contact the Fire District for verification of current fire protection development requirements.
FD2.
All new construction shall comply with applicable sections of the California Code, California Building Code, and other statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations regarding fires and fire prevention adopted by the State, County, or Apple Valley Fire Protection District.
FD3.
All combustible vegetation, such as dead shrubbery and dry grasses, shall be removed from each building site a minimum distance of thirty (30) feet from any combustible building material, including the finished structure.  This does not apply to single specimens of trees, ornamental shrubbery, or similar plants, which are used as ground cover if they do not form a means of transmitting fire.

FD4.
Prior to combustible construction, the development and each phase thereof, shall have two (2) points of paved access for fire and other emergency equipment, and for routes of escape which will safely handle evacuations.  Each of these points of access shall provide an independent route into the area in which the development is located.  

FD5.
Fire lanes shall be provided with a minimum width of thirty (30) feet, maintained, and identified.

Apple Valley Fire Protection District Ordinance 51







Install per A.V.F.P.D. Standard Series #202

FD6.
A turnaround shall be required at the end of each roadway 150 feet or more in length and shall be approved by the Fire District.  Cul-de-sac length shall not exceed 1,000 feet.

Turning radius on all roads within the facility shall not be less than twenty-two (22) feet inside and minimum of forty (40) feet outside turning radius with no parking on street, or forty-seven (47) feet with parking.  Road grades shall not exceed twelve percent (12%) unless approved by the Chief.

Apple Valley Fire Protection District

Ordinance 51







Install per A.V.F.P.D. Standard Series #202

FD7.
Commercial and industrial developments shall have street addresses and location approved by the Fire District. Where the building setback exceeds 200 feet from the roadway, additional non-illuminated contrasting eighteen (18)-inch numbers shall be displayed at the property entrance.  When these developments have rear doors of each unit, the unit number shall be a minimum of six (6) inches and shall contrast with their background.

Apple Valley Fire Protection District, Ordinance 51
FD8.
Plans for fire protection systems designed to meet the fire flow requirements specified in the Conditions of Approval for this project shall be submitted to and approved by the Apple Valley Fire Protection District and water purveyor prior to the installation of said systems.

A. Unless otherwise approved by the Fire Chief, on-site fire protection water systems shall be designed to be looped and fed from two (2) remote points.

B. System Standards:

*Fire Flow 1500 GPM @ 20 psi Residual Pressure

Duration 2
Hour(s)

Hydrant Spacing 330 Feet

*If blank, flow to be determined by calculation when additional construction information is received.

C.  A total of 
1-2 
fire hydrant(s) will be required.  It is the responsibility of the owner/developer to provide all new fire hydrants with reflective pavement markers set into pavement and curb identification per A.V.F.P.D.  Standard.

A total of 1 additional fire hydrant will be required on site for the fire protection.  It is the responsibility of the owner/developer to provide all new fire hydrants with reflective pavement markers set into pavement and curb identification per A.V.F.P.D. Standard.

FD9.
An approved fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout any building:

· Exceeds 4,999 square feet

· Two stories or greater.

· Existing building(s) with intensification of use, or

· Other per California Building Code requirements.

The system shall be supervised and connected to an approved alarm monitoring station and provide local alarm which will give an audible signal at a protected location.  Supervision to be both water flow and tamper.  Sprinkler work may not commence until approved plans and permits have been issued by the Fire District.


Apple Valley Fire Protection District, Ordinance 51
FD10.
Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay all applicable fees as identified in the Apple Valley Fire Protection District Ordinance.

FD11.
A Knox Box Rapid Entry System shall be required for this project.

Apple Valley Fire Protection District Ordinance 51
END OF CONDITIONS
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The project site is on the west 

side of Apple Valley Road and 

190 feet south of Powhatan Road 

APN 3088-471-02

Legend

(R-E)      Estate Residential (1 du/1 to 2.5 gross acres)

(R-EQ)   Equestrian Residential (1 du/0.4 to 0.9 net acre)

(R-SF)   Single Family Residential  (1du/0.4 to 0.9 net acre)

(C-G)      General Commercial

(O-P)      Office Professional

(P-F)       Public Facilities

(OS-C)    Open Space Conservation

(SP)        Specific Plan

Date: 10/10/2012

ZONING/LOCATION

Conditional Use Permit No. 2012-003
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